recognition of the asset (‘a loss event’), and the loss event has a reliably measurable impact on the expected future cash flows from the financial
asset or group of financial assets. Future cash flows are assessed by the Bank on the basis of estimates based on historical parameters.

The methodology and assumptions used in the estimates are reviewed on a regular basis to minimise the differences between the estimated and
actual loss amounts.

The impact of an increase/decrease of cash flows for the Bank’s loans and advances portfolio assessed for impairment on the basis of individual
analysis of future cash flows arising both from own payments and realisation of collaterals, i.e. the exposures for which an individual method is
applied and the impact of an increase/decrease of the amount of portfolio parameters for the Bank’s loans and advances portfolio assessed on
a portfolio and group basis is presented in the table below (in million):

Estimated change in impairment of loans and advances
resulting from:

30.06.2014 31.12.2013

+10% scenario -10% scenario +10% scenario -10% scenario

change in the present value of estimated cash flows
for the Bank’s loans and advances portfolio
individually determined to be impaired, assessed
on an individual basis

(272) 448 (287) 462

change in probability of default 69 (69) 73 (73)

change in recovery rates (490) 492 (545) 545

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 14/79

2.5. Valuation of derivatives and unlisted debt securities available for sale

The fair value of non-option derivatives is determined using valuation models based on discounted cash flows expected to be received from the
given financial instrument. Options are valued using option pricing models. The variables and assumptions used in a valuation include, where

[…]

If the estimated useful life is shorter than the period defined in the contract, the estimated useful life is applied.
The impact of change in useful economic lives of assets being subject to depreciation and classified as land and buildings, influencing on the
change of financial result is presented in the table below (in PLN million):

Change in useful economic lives of assets being subject
to depreciation and classified as land and buildings

30.06.2014 31.12.2013

+10 years scenario -10 years scenario +10 years scenario -10 years scenario

Depreciation costs (14) 199 (27) 190

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 15/79

2.7. Explanation of differences between the previously published financial statements and these financial
statements

These adjustments were described in the financial statements of PKO Bank Polski SA for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Restatements in the statement of financial position

30.06.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

reclassification of
liabilities due to
UOKiK

30.06.2013
restated

Assets

Loans and advances to customers 147 148 433 (416 138) - 146 732 295

Deferred income tax asset 434 896 62 462 - 497 358

Other items of assets 47 960 327 - - 47 960 327

TOTAL ASSETS 195 543 656 (353 676) - 195 189 980

Liabilities

Other liabilities 4 549 390 (87 382) (23 442) 4 438 566

Provisions 273 735 - 23 442 297 177

Other items of liabilities 167 110 191 - - 167 110 191

TOTAL LIABILITIES 171 933 316 (87 382) - 171 845 934

Equity

Share capital 1 250 000 - - 1 250 000

Other capital 20 811 821 - - 20 811 821

Undistributed profits - (271 242) - (271 242)

Net profit 1 548 519 4 948 - 1 553 467

TOTAL EQUITY 23 610 340 (266 294) - 23 344 046

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 195 543 656 (353 676) - 195 189 980

Restatements in the income statement

01.01 –
30.06.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

01.01 –
30.06.2013
restated

Interest and similar income 5 449 843 114 271 5 564 114

Interest expense and similar charges (2 243 504) - (2 243 504)

Net interest income 3 206 339 114 271 3 320 610

Fee and commission income 1 846 047 (128 850) 1 717 197

Fee and commission expense (463 339) 20 688 (442 651)

Net fee and commission income 1 382 708 (108 162) 1 274 546

Dividend income 78 567 - 78 567

Net income from financial instruments measured at fair value 3 851 - 3 851

Gains less losses from investment securities 60 773 - 60 773

Net foreign exchange gains (losses) 73 235 - 73 235

Other operating income 33 165 - 33 165

Other operating expense (27 903) - (27 903)

Net other operating income and expense 5 262 - 5 262

Net impairment allowance and write-downs (883 682) - (883 682)

Administrative expenses (2 031 444) - (2 031 444)

Operating profit 1 895 609 6 109 1 901 718

Profit before income tax 1 895 609 6 109 1 901 718

Income tax expense (347 090) (1 161) (348 251)

Net profit 1 548 519 4 948 1 553 467

Restatement in the statement of comprehensive income

01.01 –
30.06.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

01.01 –
30.06.2013
restated

Net profit 1 548 519 4 948 1 553 467
Other comprehensive income (334 238) - (334 238)
Total net comprehensive income 1 214 281 4 948 1 219 229

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 16/79

NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT

3. Interest income and expense

Interest and similar income

01.01 -
30.06.2014

01.01 -
30.06.2013
restated

Interest income calculated using the effective interest rate method, with respect to financial
assets, which are not measured at fair value through profit and loss, of which:

4 486 549 4 994 915